SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

/WC‘TT Kok VS_price 4 Shetsy  Carmef
100-OS ED NO. 725-95 D DATE/TIME OF SAYE //-%-05 8960

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ / 90,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 3750

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES ~ $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER)  $15.00

MILEAGE g /2,80
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ 6,0‘%
NOTARY 'l“OTAL ***********E*i;}‘*;***** $ L/%;OC‘)
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS INTERPRISE INC. $ V.58
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75 00
TOTAL EEFEE S F PRI EY $ /O EO 5:5'
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ 4,50

TOT AT, sk ko o desiedhok sk ok sk ok o ok oo S S-A "::‘no

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 $_“/¥5.35
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $ é\}‘éS ¢S
DELINQUENT 20 7/ 813

TOTAL *w******************* $ [( 766{ (’;O

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20§
WATER 20 $
TOTAL #¥¥%sorsmsiinmdepssntrx ¢
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ /3O OO
MISC. $
$

TOTAL *¥#kdkdoiksrssmndnksrrr ¢ —O =

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s WNOLTY



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

MST  Kank VS Kluce o She z/y zfiﬁ("m‘f’/

NO. /D0-o% ED NO. 70505 D

DATE/TIME OF SALE:_//~9-05~ 0900

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s SW).9%

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s /65, O‘—/

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIR MKT )

MISC. COSTS S

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s SST70 02
=

PURCHASER(S):____ -

ADDRESS: /
W

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
TOTAL DUE: $ S0k
LESS DEPOSIT: §  AUROO
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN § DAYS g £5 70,09




GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER  FIRSTRUST BANK -

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
SUITE 5000, MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
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GOLMBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
~..suite 5000 Mellon Independence Cen. ..
701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
www,goldbecklaw.com

November 9, 2005

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Real Estate Division

Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsbhurg, PA 17815

RE: M&T BANK S/B/M KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK vs. BRUCE CARMEL and
SHERRY CARMEL
Docket Number: 2005-CV-702
Sale Date:
Property Address: 66 B Ridge Road Catawissa, PA 17820

‘To the Sheriff:

Enclosed are Transfer Tax Affidavils and an Assignment of Bid with regard to the
above-captioned matter. Please deed the property to:

M&T BANK S/B/M KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK
1100 Wehrle Drive

2nd Floor

Williamsville, NY 14221

Please advise our office when the deed is recorded.

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
Racquel Fetzer

Post Sale Department

215-825-6316

rfetzer@goldbecklaw.com

or

Michael McKeever
215-825-6303

215-825-6403 (fax)
mmeckeeverfgoldbecklaw.com




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANLA

RECORDER’S USE

DEPARTMENT OF REVENLE ” REALTY '"TRANS FER T M.I h State Tax Paid
BUREALT OF ININVIDL AL TAXES STATEMENT OF VALUR Book Number

DEPFT. 220603

Page Number

HARRTSBURG, A 17128-0603 Sae Reverse for Instructicons Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is/is not set forth in the deed, (2} when
the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly
exempt from tax based on: {1) family relationship {2) public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

NAME

GOLDBECK, McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER

TELEPHONE NUMBER
(215) 627-1322

STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE
701 Market Street, Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center  Philadelphia PA 19106-1532
B. TRANSFER DATA DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT
GRANTOR(SYLESSOR(S) GRANTEE(S)LESSEE(S)
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY M&T PANK S/B/M KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK
STREET ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS
Sherif[s Office, i*0) Rox 350 1100 Welrle Drive, 2nd Floor
CITY STATE ZIP CODE cITy STATE ZIP CODE
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Willizmsvilte NY 14221
C. PROPERTY LOCATION
STREET ADDRESS CITY, TOWNSHIP, BOROUGH
66 I3 Ridge Rozd Catawissa —
COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX PARCEL NUMBER
Columbia 13-04-012-02
1. ACTUAL CASH CONSIDERATION 2. OTHER CONSIDERATION 3. TOTAL CONSIDERATION
+-)- =
D. VALUATION DATA
4. COUNTY ASSESSED VALUE & COMMON LEVEL RATIO 6. FAIR MARKET VALUE
$56,619,00 ;%CJSOR =% 184,577.94
E. EXEMPTION DATA
1A AMOUNT OF EXEMPTION 1B. PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST
106%, coNVEYED 100%

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

O Wil or intestate succession

» (NAME OF DECEDENT) (ESTATE FILE NUMBER)}

O Transfer to Industrial Development Agency.

O Transfer {c agent or straw party. (Attach copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

O Transfer between principal and agent. {(Attach copy of agency/straw trust agreement.) Tax paid prior deed $

O  Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States, and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of candemnation.

(Attach copy of resolution.)

O mo

Corrective deed. {Attach copy of the prior deed).

0 Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above.)

Transfer frorn morigagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. Mortgage Book 735 Page 772

Under penalties of law or ordinance, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my

knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete,

SIGNATURE OF CORRESPONDENT OR RESPONSIBLE

DATE

November 9, 2005




Assignment of Bid

NO. 2005-CV-702 - CARMEL
06 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

I, Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr., Esquire, hereby assign my bid at the Sheriff Sale dated
to
M&T BANK S/B/M KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK
1100 Wehrle Drive
2nd Floor
Williamsville, NY 14221
GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER

Date: November 9, 2005

JOSEPH A. GOLDBECK, JR.



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } S8

Paul R. Everly, President, being duly sworn according to law dcposes and says that Press

Entcrprise i1s a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and placc of business at
3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and
was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuzously in
said Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice __ Qctober 19, 26
November 2, 2005, as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher
of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press

Enterprise 1s interested in the subject maiter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the

allegations in the tforegoing statenient as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

{Notary Publlc)
. onamonweaiin Of P vivalmg
My comnﬂsmmrex‘pm :
i Dennis L. Ashenfelde: ay Public
Scott Twp., Cotury: 'a:rsry
l fAy Commission Expir =3 ”PDT i
Member, Pennsyheania As prap—
ANd NOW,..oeii e 220 , I hereby certlfy that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.....oooovvevveceenen. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.
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KENNEDY AND LUCADAMO, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
200 West Chapel Streer
Hazleton, PA 18201

Thomas L. Kennedy Telephone (576 4569-2440
Anthony J, Lucadamo - Facsimile (570) 4505140
Andrew J. Primerano alucadanmo@kenluc.com

Allyn M. Starry )
NMovenmber 4, 2005

VIA FAX 570-382-5625
TIMOTHY CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COLUMBIL COUNTY COURT HOUSE
BLOOMSBIRE PA 17815

RT: BRUCE TARMEL and SHIRRY CARMEL #818032810
Property: 56 B Ridge Road, Catawissa, FA 1782C
Date of 3Zale: Novemper 9, 2008
P_ace: Bloomsbuarg, PA
Tima: 9:00 A M,
Judgment Amcount: $43,613.97
Dogckat: 2005-CY-705
Executing Creditor: M&T Bank SMB Mcrthern Central Bank

Daar Sherlff Chamberlairn:

As a follow-up =2 our recsnt telephone conversation iw which I
advised you that I represent First ederal Bank ncw by mergey KNBT,
I would reguest that vou make the Icllowing announcemsnt prier o

the akove referenced Sheriff's Sale:

The property which 1s the stbject of this saleg is
keing sold subject to the Iirst mortgage lien held by
KNBT Successor by marger tce First Federal Bank. Thax
first mertgage lien will not ke divested by this sale
and wlLll remain a lien against the property.

If you have any guestions cr need anything prior o the sale,

please don't hesitate Lo <all me.
Sincersly yours,
KENNEEY AND LUCADAMG, P.C.
M S
Anthony {J. Lucadamo
ATL:hmra

cc:  Leonard Casciole, III

AVP Asset Recovery Manager-KNBT (VIA FAX 610=8607-38347)
Go_dback McCafferty & McKeever, P.C. (VIA FRX 215-827-7734)
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FIIB BANK.N.A

"Feuply o People Banking”

Novermber 3, 2006
Gary L. Stne
Vanessa M. Stine
35 Schoolhouse Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

Dear Gary and Vanessa:

We are pleased to advise that based npon our preliminary review of income,
asset and credit information you have furnished us. You meet our qualtfications
for a purchase money mortgage as follows:

Price: $125,000

Loan amount: $127,500
Annueal taxes ; $1,4000.00
Homeowner's assoc. fee

Type of financing: PHFA/RH

This pre-qualiticatien is based on a 30 yr. fixed rate mortgage with a maximum
qualifying rate of 475%, The maximum qualifying payment for principal,
interest, taxes and all required insurance is $92249/month. Therefore, should
the fixed costs for texes, insurance or homeowners association fees on your
chiosen home be higher than estimated above, the actual loan amount for which
you would qualify would be lower. Once you have selected a specific property,
we wili be pleased to furnish vou with revised figires.

This letter is not a binding conunitment upon the bank to make the proposed
loan on specific terms. Formal loan approval and corumitment will be granted
only after submission of a completed application, verification of required
documentation pertaining to incomne, assets, credit and Liabilities, as well as an
appraisal on the property being purchased and underwriting consideration.

Sincerely,

. /T . ~
aﬁa&ﬁ%@%@ /47
MicKael R, ScHwartz

AVFP/Retail Loan Coordinator

Your ENB Bank, N.A. cortact person is Sherri L. Wohlford and may be
contacted at the Bloomsburg Office at 570.784.1144.

Danville » Shamokin * Adas » Williamsport » Bloomsburg  Berwick

e - . H i
Wiiribar - EREC Eyuad Hausing Letde:



\?L GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPCRATION

SUITE 5000 MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MARXET STREET

PINLADELPHIA, PA 19106
WWW . GOLDBECKLAW . COM

Qctober 4, 2005

SHERIIT OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17813

RE:  No.2005-CV-705
BRUCE CARMEL and SHERRY CARMEL

Real Estate Division:

The above case may be sold on November 09, 2005, It has been properly served in accordance with Rule
3129.

Very truly yours,

GOLDBECK McCATFTERTY & McKEEVER

By: /s/ Barbarag Hand

Barb Hand, Paralegal

Manager of Pre-Sale Department
Phone: (215) 825-6320 (direct dial)
Fax: (215) 8§25-6420

Email: bhand@goldbecklaw.com




GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKTEVER MTB-008%4
BY: Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr. CF: 06/03/2005
Allprn_ey I.D.Tffié‘ljz ) SD: 11/09/2005
Suite 3000 - Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Streel $43,613.87
Philadeiphia, PA 19106-1532

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintift

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK IN TIE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
1100 Wehrle Drive
2nd Floor of Columbia County

Williamsville, NY 14221
Plaintitf CIVIL ACTION — LAW
VS,

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

BRUCE CARMILEL
SHERRY CARMIL Term
Maorigagor(s) and No. 2005-CV-703

Record Owner(s)

66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820
Detendani{s)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE,
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2 (¢) (2)

Joseph A. Goldbeck, Ir., Esquire, Attorney lor Plaintiff, hercby certifies that service on the
Defendants of the Notice of Sheriff Sale was made by:

() Personal Service by the Sheriff's Office/competent adult (copy of return attached).

Certitied mail by Joseph A. Geldbeck, Ir. (original green Postal return receipt attached).
) Certified mail by Sheriff's Office.

(! Ordinary mail by Joseph A, Goldbeck, Jr., Esquire to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record
(proof of mailing attached).

{1 Acknowledgment of Sheriff's Sale by Attorney for Defendant(s) {proof of acknowledgment

attached).
) Ordinary mail by Sherift's Office lo Attorney for Defendant(s) of record.

F SERVICE WAS ACCOMPLISHED BY COURT ORDER.

Premises was posted by Sheriff's Office/competent adult (copy of return attached).

Cerlilied Mail & ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office (copy of return attached).

Cerlified Mail & ordinary mail by Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr. (original receipt(s) for Certified

Mail attached).

ST e
UL

Pursuant to the Aftidavit under Rule 3129 (copy attached), service on all lienholders (if any) has been
made by ordinary mail by Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr., Esquire (copies of proofs of mailing attached).

The undersigned understands that the statements hercin are subject tgy‘ﬂ: penalties provided by QS. A
__

Section 4904, 7 J

Ij\ttoncyfqr P]mhﬁ‘ / '

—
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7005 11L0 CRO4 4589 5300

u.S. Postal Serwcem

'CERTIFIED MAIL., RECEI.
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prowdsd)
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 6l ETE THIG SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Complets items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X " _ O agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse 71 [0 Addresses

80 that we can.return the card to you. eived by frinted W’c ~ate of Delivery
2w L 55/[74;;

M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
D. Is delivety address different from item 17 [ Yes

or-on the from if space permits.
1. Article Ac_jdressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

MTE£084 11/9

CARMEL, SHERRY

66 B Ridge Road 3. Service Type
Catawissa, PA 17820 L[] Certified Mail [ Express Mail
’ m— O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O trsured Mail 2 con. )
- | 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes} - Yes

2. Article Number o
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W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, i ( % W—d g /g 0 f’y
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1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
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CARMEL, BRUCE
66 B Ridge Road 3. Service Type
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I -
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GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER

BY: Joseph A. Goldbeck, Ir.
Attorney LD #16132

Suite 3000 — Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

1100 Wehrle Drive

2nd Floor of Columbia County
Williamsville, NY 14221
Plaintiff
CIVIL. ACTION - LAW
vs.
BRUCE CARMEL ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERRY CARMEIL
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) Term

66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

No. 2005-CV-705

AFFIDAVT] PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Jeseph A,
Guldbeck, Jr., Esquire, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of execution was filed the following information
concerning the real property located at:

60 B Ridge Read
Catawissa, PA 17820

|.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

BRUCE CARMFEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

SHERRY CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Nume and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

BRUCIE CARMEL
60 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

SHERRY CARMECL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record licn on the property to be soid:

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 422

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

DBOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every morigage of record:

FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION
12 EAST BROAD STREET :
HAZLETON, PA 18201-6521

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK
ONE KEYSTONE PLAZA
HARRISBURG, PA 17103

5. Name and address of cvery other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
nay be affecled by the sale;

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Nume and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale. :

TENANTS/OUCCUPANTS
66 B RIDGE ROAD
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

Kennedy & Lucadamo, P.C,
200 West Chapel Street
[Tazelton, PA 18201

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)
I verify that the statcments made in this affidavit are true and correct 1o the best of my personal knowledge or

information and belief. [ understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.8, Section 4904
relating (o unsworn falsification to authorities,

o
i E (L H
DATED: October 4, 2005 C/M S
“GOLDBECK M & MGREEVIR B
;‘ BY:J eph{.. (oldbeck, IN, Esg,

L\ Attprney fof Plyintiff
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I Return Receipt for Merchand:
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4. Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Fee)

O Express Mail
7004 2890 0001 431k 2173
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(-

W Print your name and address on the reverse

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING |
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

s0 that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiace,
TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired,
or on the front if space permits.

(Transfer fram service Iabéﬂ

W Complete items 2, and 3. Also complete
Adticle Addressed to:

2. Article Number

1.

E . : COMPLETE THIS 8 1ON ON DELIVERY
(=] . - .
% I ﬁ:;nTglit% Jtetn:nst .dd[i a[nd 3. Also complete A. Signature /
b m 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ﬁ )
= Print your name and address on the reverse X 'W)'«’: ; 5 O] Agent
S0 that we can return the card to you. [ . - A Addross
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Reopyed by f;;?‘e Has Date of Delive
or an the front if space permits. % 4 S8
Article Addressed o [ D. !s delivery address different from item 17 1J Yes
) T YES, enter defivery address below- O No
First Federal Savings & Loan AsHoc.
12 East Broad St,
lazleton, PA 18201
a 3. Service Type
§ B Certified Mail  £7 Express Mai
n,_:j CJ Registersd O] Return Receipt for Merchandis
£ O insured Maii O cob.
%1. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) 3 Yes
% Article Number ’
“g (Transfer from service labef) 7004 EB:’D goGl 411k cl2a
a
: Form.38'| 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102555-02-M-15¢
T ENDER: COMPIRTE THIS SECTION TON ON DELIVERY
&1 Compiete items ., 2, and 3. Also complete A Signature - joC
£ item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. - a <t 3 Agent
Print your d add X
=} rint your name and address on the reverse & Address
4§ sothat we can return the card to you. B. Reddved ; B ;
L - Attach this card to the back of the mailpieca, ) eﬁe § p—-—-—'-—-""anEd NameMUG b %te of Delive
T oron the front if space parmits. m
Qo Adareme 1o, D. Is delfivary address different from item 17 LT Yes
c if YES, snter delivery address below: O Ne
=
(18
0 OFFICE OF F.ALR.
" DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
' POBOXEB0OL6
-~ HARRISBURG, PA 17105 3. Service Type
: B Certified Mail  [J Express Mall
| L1 Registerad L] Return Receipt for Merchandic
. O nsured Mail O Cc.O.D.
: 4. Restricted Deiivery? (Extra Fee) [ vas
. 2. Article Number :
" (Banster from sanvice fabe : 7004 2890 DOOY 411k 2lbhk
I PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Recaipt 102595-021:5:-:;3

SENDER: coOMP, COMPLETE THIS SEGTION ON DELIVERY

]X
B. Received by(-"éééam%e;;

. Is delivery address ditferent from item 17 T ves
... M YFS enter delivery address below: M No

B Complete items ., £, and 3. Also complete B'- sjure
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. T
B Print your name and address on tha reverse

|
)
]
i 50 that we can return the card to you.
!
'i

| B Aftach this card to the back of the mallpiece,
i or on the front if space permits.

: 1. Article Addressed to: )
COMMONWEALTI OF PENNSYLVANIA -

' DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERTFF SALE

|' BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE i

| CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION ”

; DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Service Type

. HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230 & Cortified Mait I Express Mail

3 Registered 1 Return Receipt for Merchandi
; O Insured Mail [0 C.O.D.

‘I 4. Restricted Detivary? (Extra Fes) 1 Yes

. 2. Article Number
i {Transfar frarm service label)

7004 2890 0001 4ilk 2142

© PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1:




COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complste items _, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature

A
item 4 if Restricted Defivery is desired. X o1 Agént

. B Print your name and address on the reverse 8 Address:

; so that we can return the card to you. B. ived m< ¢ Printed Namel

C. %ﬂ Um_@

,ﬁ p1? Oves
ow: L1 No

. W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

! oronthe front if space permits. 4 Er\\h\\ﬁm

[, |s delivery address different fi
If ¥ES, enter delivery addre:

1. Article Addressed to:

U, S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRCIT OFFICE
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING

| 900 MARKET STREET- 5" FLOOR

by Service Type
| PHILADELFHIA, T.P 19107 W Cortifed Mail [ Express Mal

d [J Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi:
; Oinsured Mail O C.O.D.

4. Restrictad Delivery? (Extra Fee} O ves
i 2. Article Number
oo 5o 7004 2490 0001 411k 2159
,m PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return mmom__s . 102595-02-M-1

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A Complete items ., 2, and 3. Also complete

itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. i &
B Print your name and address on the reverse X \\../ S 732 W adgresse
so that we can return the card to you. . beaide g_; ntoct Famie} " .
& Attach this card to the back of the _jm___?mom. Y \MWQ
LA,

or on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery address Q_nmqm_.z

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address Um_osn O No

Commorrealth of TA
PO Tox 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

3. Service Type

@ Certified Mail ] Express Mail

] Registered [T Return Receipt for Merchandis
; £ Insured Mail 3 c.op.

i 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea} C Yes

, 2. Article Number 2004% 26890 0001 411k 2135

(Transfer from service labef)

m PS Form 3811, February 2004 Dormestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1¢



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 38%-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (5700 784-6300
FAX: (570} 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL
BANK

VS.
BRUCE & SHERRY CARMEL
WRIT OF EXECUTION #100 OF 2005 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
October 3, 2005 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF BRUCE & SHERRY CARMEL AT 66B RIDGE RD CATAWISSA |
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMEﬁ BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.

@ANiWERS:
EPUTY SHERJFF %
%Wj 7l
TIMOTHY T/ CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 3%° DAY OF OCTOBER 2005
/M’M%z’?fﬁ\

NOTARIAL SEAL

J WENDY WESTOVER, NOTARY PUBLIC

by ALOOMSBURG. COLUMBIA £O, PA

(%Y COMMISSION EXPRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

Iir:

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

FHONE COAURT HOUSE - P.O. BOYX 380 14 HOUL PHONE
{5703 IB9-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 EST00 TRA-E300
FAX: (579} 289-3535
M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL Docket # 100ED2005
BANK
VS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
BRUCE CARMEL
SHERRY CARMEL
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS FRIDAY, AUGUST 05, 2005, AT 11:45 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF
EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON BRUCE CARMEL AT 66B RIDGE
RD, CATAWISSA BY HANDING TO BRUCE CARMEL, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TQ THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS FRIDAY, AUGUST 05, 2005 . )
V&\ .

NOTARY PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
_ : \SQERIFF
NOTARIAL SEAL, '
WENDY WESTOVER, NOTARY PUBLIC \
BLOOMSBURG, COLUMBIA (0., PA
iMY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005 ok -

PUTY SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T. CHAMEERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMEBIA COUNTY
PHOMNE COURY HOUSE - P.O, BOX 3580 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 3#8-5622 ELOOMSBLRG, PA 17015 (570} Ta4-6300
FAX: (570) 389-582%

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL Docket# 100ED2005
BANK
V5 WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
BRUCE CARMEL
SHERRY CARMEL

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS FRIDAY, AUGUST 05, 2005, AT 11:45 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF
EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON SHERRY CARMEL AT 66B RIDGE

RD, CATAWISSA BY HANDING TO BRUCE CARMEL, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS FRIDAY, AUGUST 05, 2005 . "
I/ o -
f { X

NOTARY PUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
NOTARIAL SEAL SHERIFE
WENDY WESTOVER, NOTARY PUBLIC
BLOOMSBURG, GOLUMBIA £O., FA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005 >
1/ARTER

PUTY SHERIFF
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TAX MOTICE 005 SCHOOL MEAL FSTRTE | por SOUTHERN COIAMBIA AREA SD DATR Q7/01/2005  BILLE QOQ107
CLEVELAND TOWNGHIE BESCRIFTI [T ASSESEMENT | RATE ] LESS DISC_|AMOURT PACK [THC PERALTY |
MAKE CHE{'KS PAYABLE TO: REAL ESTATE 56619{ 25.100 1392.72 1471.14 1567.25
L1KDA BILINIKI
152 ETSENHOWER ROAL
CARTAWISSA, PA 17870
" MONDAY 6-5TH The 79, discount and 107 panaily have been FAY 133272 1421 14 1563.25
Clased 871, 8715, 1043 sl0/LG compirted for your convenience. Taxes are die o
Ho¥ & Dec appt only now and payaole. Pronipt peymenl is requested ] THIS AuG 11 OCT 31 ocT 31
PHONE 570" 99~5591 Emﬁansss.ﬂiﬁas.mﬁm MOUNT FPAIDON | IFPADCN | IFPAD
IR - ment For 2 moeipt, anclose . ) :
e A Roapl b 2 { OR BEFORE { ORBEFORE| AFTER
M SCHOOL PENALTY AT 10%
F CARMPT. BRUCL M & SHERAY 3 o 11461
§ sl 13 04 01200000 : il
PARCETL, 1. b
L CATRWISEA TA 17620 TH1S TAY RETURNEL
{kroce Fo 9t1n, 0y
SOURT RUUSE
T 05920734 a1z7g, 0ol TO COURT ALY
- JEHUARY 1, 2006
a ] 1.4 ACRES
QOMW 1 Save yourself a erip aod call first.

HEILEETE 2005 County & Municipality DATE BILL NO,
CLEVELAND TWP FOR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 0340172005 15286
!).nﬂm. nw_zmmm.ﬂww_wb.«m_.m TO: DESCRETION ASSEGSMENT T WILLS  TTESS DISCOUNT T AX AMOUNT DIET THeE BEN
dnda GENERAL 56,819 5646 313.28 31067 351.6
153 EISENHOWER RD SINKING 1.345 7463 76.15 83.7
Catawissa PA 17821 TWP RE 4 44.39 45.30 45,8
HOURS MONDAY: 6 PM TO 8PM
MARCH - MAY: SAVE YOUR SELF A TRIP &
CALL FIRSY R S T o
PHONE570-795-5501 have boen cocuied.  |PAY THIS AMOUNT 2523 32 ;
Sox your conver Aprd 30 Hune 30 June 30
rence It paid on or befoms § ipaid on or before if paid after
Discount O_,HMJM. 2 % This tax refumed to
. N ithouse on:
CARMEL BRUCE M & SHERRY A Penalty  10% 0% .Wn&q 1 wwscm
B6-B RIDGE RD PARCEL: 13 -04 -012.02,000
CATAWISSA PA 17820 RIDGE RD
4.8 Acres Land 8345
Bulklings 47274 FiLE COPY
Trded fopgpornnet L R
i .t

ST~ 23B0-0Mnd

=

WMHE &ati1t

CREL TOHSTIAIIA " THSHITIEIT "
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GOLDBECK McCAF FERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Joseph A, Goldbeck, Ir,

Anamey LD #1632

Suite 5000 - Metlon indeperdence Center

701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532

215-827-1322

Attomey for Plaindii¥

]

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK

1100 Wehrle Drive N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2nd Floor
Wilkamsville, NY 1422] of Columbia County
Maintiff
Vs,

CIVIL ACTION - L AW
BRUCE CARMEL
SHERRY CARMEL,

Mortgagor{s} and Record Owner(s) ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820 Term
No 2005-CV-7405
Defendant(s) DS ED OO

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATT EMPTING TOQ
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS 5ENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DERT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPQSE,

NOTICE, OF SHERIFF'S SALE QF REAL PROPERTY

TO: CARMEL, BRUCH
BRUCE CARMPEL

€6 B Ridge Road
Carawissg, PA 17820

Your house o' 66 B Ridge Road, Catawissa, PA 17826 is scheduled 1o be sotd at Sheriffs Saje on
Novembex 9, 2005 » 8t 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Blocmsburg, PA 1o enforce
the court judpment of $4 3,613.87 obiained by M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK ugainst

o,
NOTICYE OF OWNER'S RIGHTIS
(O M TG NT THIS SHERIFE'S §
To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate aotign:
1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, the

back payments, late charges, costs and reasonabie attorney’s fees due. To find out how rauch FOU Mgt pay
call: 215-527-1322

2 You may be able to stop the sale by iiling a petifion asking the Courl to strike ar open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly emered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# | - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  8/3/2005 DOCKET # 100ED2005
PLAINTIFF M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
DEFENDANT BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL

ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BRUCE CARMEL WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
66B RIDGE RD FORECLOSURE
CATAWISSA

SERVED UPON R i UuCs

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE A~35-35 TIME // ¥V.$ MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight _ LEyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA X _POB__ POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY . ( - AQ\ DATE & - S5 -




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 8/3/2005 DOCKET # 100ED2005
PLAINTIFF M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
DEFENDANT BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
SHERRY CARMEL WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
668B RIDGE RD FORECLOSURE
CATAWISSA

SERVED UPON 4 0.

3 3
RELATIONSHIP .'*lu_b‘b«r‘}ﬂ_(r:,." IDENTIFICATION
DATEF-S -3 TIME /7S MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOAX POB __ POE__ CCSO ___
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

Mo 0w

™

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

JI/-‘\\
DEPUTY f} ( TN DATE - S =<



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 6 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  8/3/2005 - DOCKET # 100ED2005

PLAINTIFF M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK

DEFENDANT BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL

ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

LINDA BILINSKI-TAX COLLECTOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE

153 EISENHOWER RD FORECLOSURE

CATAWISSA

4] — N
SERVED UPON 057+ on FeeuT Dol

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE &-5-5  TIME//2-5 MILEAGE OTHER

Race __ Sex ___ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA £_POB___ POE_ CCSO

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

=

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

i’fﬁ‘\ -
DEPUTY \(/4]—\ L_L,\%Z'\; DATE 4 -5 2



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 7 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  8/3/2005 DOCKET # 100ED2005
PLAINTIFF M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
DEFENDANT BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE, FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON Zfas/fz. s

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
r-‘:\ -
DATEY-5-3  TIME jo72.¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes _ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB~/ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
\

DEPUTY




” COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE: 05 -AUG-05% FEE:$5.00 CERT. NO:1100

CARMEL BRUCE M & SHERRY & DISTRICT: CLEVELAND TWP

£6-B RIDGE RD DEED 0522-0781

CATAWISSA PA 17820 LOCATION: &66-B RIDGE RD

PARCEL: 13 -04 -012-02,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE

2003 PRIM 2,416 .47 44,82 65.00 2,526.2%
2004 PRIM 2,142.01 44 .82 .00 2,186.83
TOTAL DUE : $4,713.12

TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH QF: November ,2005

THIS IS5 TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS, TAX LIENS AS OF
LDECEMEBER 31, 2004



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 10 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 8/3/2005 DOCKET # 100ED2005
PLAINTIFF M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
DEFENDANT BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL
ATTORNEY FIRM GOLDBECK MCCAFFERTY & MCKEEVER
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
PO BOX 380 FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

_—
SERVED UPON D¢, Li-flre.

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE -5 -% TIME 5Y3S MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB POE __ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

[0
DEPUTY \‘*}7}\ ( JL.«__. DATE _j{ - j- .5



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED # / 0-OS
DATE RECEIVED ¥ 3- 0%
DOCKET AND INDEX %-4-o<
SET FILE FOLDER UP  #-+}.0%
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION _/
COPY OF DESCRIPTION v
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA -
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT e
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE L
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM e
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST [
CHECK FOR $1;356:660 OR _J) oo.c0 L CK# 233,06/
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**
SALE DATE N, 7 0SS TIME ©O700
POSTING DATE cet, /O, o
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1" WEEK 7. /7

2"P WEEK AE

3® WEEK (o, , 2, 2




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 9, 2005 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 100 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 705 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN picce of parcel of land situate in the Township of Cleveland, County of Columbia and
Commeonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Township Route No, 328, said point being a corner common to lands now or
formerly of Andrew Maciejewski; thence from said point and along the centerline of said Township Route No. 328 South
cighty-one (81) dcgrees eleven (11) minutes and thirty-four (34) seconds East, a distance of onc hundred nincteen and forty-
one hundredths (119.41) feet to a point marking a corner between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 of a subdivision hereinafter referred to;
thence from said corner and along the dividing line between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 following three courses and distances, (1)
South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six {06) seconds. West five hundred ninety (590) feet to an fron pin corner,
(2} South eighty-one (81) degrees cleven {11) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds East cighty and sixty-two hundredths (80.62)
feet to an iron pin corner, (3} South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minuics six (06) seconds West seven hundred eleven
and fifty-seven hundredths {711.57) feet to an iron pin corner in the of lands now or formerly of Ulysses Morton, et ux;
thence from said corner and along the lands now or formetly of Morton North eighty-two (82) degrees forty-one (41)
Minutes thirty-one (31) seconds West a distance of two hundred (200.0) feet to an iron pin corner in line of lands now or
formerly of Maciejewski North seven (7) degrees forty-three (43} minutes six (06) seconds East a distance of one thousand
three hundred six and eighty hundredths (1306.80) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING, CONTAINING an area of
4.896 acres of land as shown more fully on a subdivision plan prepared by Wayne G. Hildebrand, P.L.5., dated January 4,
1989, and revised February 1, 1989, and being Lot No. 2 on said draft,

Being the same premises which Bruce M. Carmel, by Deed dated 3724795 and recorded 3/27/95 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 592 at Page 794, granted and conveyed unto Bruce M. Carmel
and Sherry A. Carmel, husband and wife,

Tax Parccl# 13-04-012-02
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER, DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elecs either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr. Timothy T. Chamberlain
701 Market Street www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 9, 2005 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 100 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 705 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA,, 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of parcel of land situate in the Township of Cleveland, County of Columbia and

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Township Route Ne. 328, said point being a comer commeon to lands now or
formerly of Andrew Maciejewski; thence from said point and along the centerline of said Township Route No. 328 South
cighty-one (81) degrees eleven (11) minutes and thirty-four (34) seconds East, 2 distance of ong hundred nineteen and forty-
one hundredths (119.41) feet to a point marking a corner between Lots Nos. | and 2 of a subdivision hereinafter referred to;
thence from said corner and along the dividing line between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 following three courses and distances. (1}
South seven (7} degrees forty-three (43) minutes six {06) seconds. West five hundred ninety (590} feet to an iron pin corner,
(2) South eighty-onc (81) degrees cleven (11) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds East eighty and sixty-two hundredths {80.62)
feet to an iron pin corner, (3) South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six (06) seconds West seven hundred eleven
and fifty-seven hundredths (711.57) fect to an iron pin corner in the of lands now or formerly of Ulysscs Morton, et ux;
thence from said corner and along the lands now or formerly of Morton Nerth eighty-two (82) degrees forty-one (41)
Minutes thirty-onc (31) seconds West a distance of two hundred (200.0} feet to an iron pin corner in line of lands now or
formerly of Maciejewski North seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six (06) seconds East a distance of one thousand
three hundred six and cighty hundredths (1306.80) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING, CONTAINING an area of
4.896 acres of land as shown more fully on a subdivision plan prepared by Wayne G, Hildebrand, P.L.S., dated January 4,
1989, and revised February 1, 1989, and being Lot No. 2 on said draft.

Being the same premises which Bruce M, Carmel, by Deed dated 3/24/95 and recorded 3/27/95 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 592 at Page 794, granted and conveyed unto Bruce M. Carmel
and Sherry A. Carmel, hushand and wife.

Tax Parcel# 13-04-012-02
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimunmn payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier’s check at
time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8} days after the sale is cash, certified cheek or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FATLURE TQ PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to suc the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the ¢ase of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulti ng bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr. Timothy T. Chamberlain
701 Market Street www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 9, 2005 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 100 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 705 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of parcel of land situatc in the Township of Cleveland, County of Columbia and

Cemmonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Township Route No. 328, said point being a cormer common 1¢ lands now or
formerly of Andrew Macigjewski; thence from said point and along the centetling of said Township Route No. 328 South
cighty-one (81) degrecs cleven {11) minutes and thirty-four (34) seconds East, a distance of one hundred nincteen and forty-
one hundredths (119.41) feet to a point marking a corner between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 of a subdivision hercinafter referred to;
thence from said comner and along the dividing line between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 following three courses and distances. ()
South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six (06) seconds, West five hundred ninety (590) feet to an iron pin comer,
(2) South eighty-one (81) degrees eleven (11) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds East eighty and sixty-two hundredths (80.62)
feet to an iron pin comer, (3) South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six (068} seconds West seven hundred eleven
and fifty-seven hundredths (711.57) feet to an iron pin corner in the of lands now or formerly of Ulysses Morton, et ux;
thence from said corner and along the lands now or formerly of Morton North eighty-two (82} degrees forty-one (41)
Minutes thirty-one (31} seconds West a distance of two hundred (200.0) feet to an iron pin comer in line of lands now or
formerly of Macicjewski North seven (7) degrees forty-threc {43) minutes six {06) seconds East a distance of one thousand
three hundred six and eighty hundredths (1306.80) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING, CONTAINING an area of
4.896 acres of land as shown more fully on a subdivision plan prepared by Wayne G. Hildebrand, P.L.S., dated January 4,
1989, and revised February 1, 1989, and being Lot No, 2 on said draft.

Being the same premises which Bruce M. Carmel, by Deed dated 3/24/95 and recorded 3/27/95 in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 592 at Page 794, granted and conveyed unto Bruce M. Carmel
and Sherry A. Carmel, hushand and wife.

Tax Parcel# 13-04-012-02
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining ameunt of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashicr's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TQ PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER, DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in cormection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.,

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr. Timothy T. Chamberlain
701 Market Street www sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19106



WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 AND Rule 3257

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL

BANK
1100 Wehrle Drive In the Court of Common Pleas of
2nd Floor Columbia County

Williamsville, NY 14221

V.
No. 2005-CV-705
BRUCE CARMEL Vi< FET S0
SHERRY CARMEL (/2( UL
66 B Ridge Road WRIT OF EXECUTION
Catawissa, PA 17820 (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;
County of Columbia
To the Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

To satisty the judgment, intcrest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and scll the
following deseribed property:

PREMISES: 66 B Ridge Road Catawissa, PA 17820
See Exhibit “A™ attached

AMOUNT DUE $43.613.87

Interest From 06:09/2004
Through 07/27/2005

{Costs to be added)

Pro.lhonotary, Common Pleas Court
ol Columbia County, Pennsylvania

| — gz
Dated: ﬂ\\il\\?) 5 e 9 Kg&\u










Goldswek MeCafTerty & McKeevet”

BY: Joseph A, Goldbeck, Jr.

Attorney 1.D, #16132

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
1100 Wehrle Drive
2nd Floor
Williamsville, NY 14221
Plainiiff

V5.

BRUCL CARMEL
SHERRY CARMEL
(Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2005-CV-705
D LD S0T

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

M&'T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, Plaintiff in the above action, by its atlomey, Joseph A,
Goldbeck, Jr., lisquire, sets forth as of the datc the praecipe for the writ of exceution was filed the following information

concerning the real property located at:

66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

1.Namec and address of Owner{s) or Reputed Owner(s):

BRUCE CARMEI.
66 B Ridge Road
Calawissa, PA 17820

SHERRY CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

BRUCE CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

SHERRY CARMIL.
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820



3. Name.and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record nen on the property to be sold:

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O). Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION
12 EAST BROAD STREET
HAZLLTON, PA 15201-6521

KEYSTONE FINANCIAL BANK
ONE KLYSTONE PLAZA
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

5. Name and address ol evcry other person who has any record interest in or record lien on (he property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record inlercst in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be allected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
66 B RIDGE ROAD
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

{attach separate sheet if more spacc is needed)

U verity thal the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best ol my personal knowledge or
information and belief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.8. Section 4904
relating to unsworn lalsification to authorities.

DATED: July 27, 2005 o, J
/e

GOUDBECK MoCAFTLRTY & McKEEVER
BYI; Toseph A. Goldbeck, Jr., lisq.
Altprryé_v for Plaintiff

p




Goldbeck McCalferty & McKeever”

BY': Joseph A. Goldbeck, Fr.

Attormmcey LD, #16132

Suite 5000  Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Atterney for Plaintitf

Mé&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
1100 Wehrle Drive
2nd Yloor
Williarnsville, NY 14221
Plaintaft
Vs,

BRUCE CARMEL
SHERRY CARMEL
(Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
06 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820
Detendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2005-CV-705

ACCD . T LSO

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Joseph A.
Goldbeck, Jr., Isquire, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the wril of cxecution was filed the following information

concerning the real property located at:

66 B Ridge Road
Calawissa, PA 17820

|.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed QOwner(s):

BRUCE CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

SHERRY CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address ol Defendant(s) in the judgment:

BRUCE CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

SHERRY CARMIL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa. PA 17820



3. Name and last known address of cvery judgment creditor whose judgnient is a record iien on the property Lo be sold:

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WLLFARE - Burcau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17103-2673

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBILA COUNTY
POy Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION
12 EAST BROAD STREET
HAYLETON, PA 18201-6321

KEYSTONI: FINANCIAL BANK
ONE KEYSTONE PLAZA
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of cvery other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record inlerest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the salc.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
66 B RIDGLE ROAD
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

{attach separale sheet if more space is nceded)

1 verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or
information and belicf. [ understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties ol 18 Pa. C.8. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falsification lo authorities,

DATED: July 27, 2005 W
GOLDTY.

SCK McCAFFERTY & McKFEVER
BY{ Jogeph A, Goldbeck, Jr., lsq.
Attbrndy for Plaintiff




GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr.

Attorney LD.#16132

Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAIL BANK

1100 Wehrle Drive IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2nd Floor
Williamsville, NY 14221 of Columbia County

Plaintiff

V.
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL

Martgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
66 B Ridge Road

Catawissa, PA 17820 Term

No. 2005-CV-705
Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: CARMEL, BRUCE
BRUCE CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

Your house at 66 B Ridge Road, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
. »at 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $43,613.87 obtained by M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK against
Yol

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1, The sale will be cancelled if you pay to M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, the
back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay
call: 215-627-1322

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly cntered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.



3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights, The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE,

1. Tf the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5624.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3 The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5624,

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule untess exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} days after the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108



Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr.

Attorney LD. #16132

Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
1100 Wehrle Drive

2nd Floor

Williamsvitle, NY 14221

Plaintiff
Vs,

BRUCE CARMEL
SHERRY CARMEL
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS

ol Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF
MORTGAGE FORECIL.OSURE

NO. 2005-CV-705

S ED ST

CERTIFICATION AS TO THE SALE OF RFEAL PROPERTY

L, Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr., Esquire hereby certify that I am the attorney of record for the Plaintiff in this
action, and I further certify that this property is subject to Act 91 of 1983 and the Plaintiff has complied with all

the provisions of the Act.

Att(iyme for plaintiff



GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr,

Attorney LD.#16132

Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
1100 Wehrle Drive
2nd Floor
Williamsville, NY 14221
Plaintiff
V8.

BRUCE CARMEL
SHERRY CARMEL
Morigagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2005-CV-705

A FCES ED - SO

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheritf levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
lcave same without 2 watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any

such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

BY /Jos yﬁ A. Goldbeck, Jr.
Atthrne

/)

tor Plaintiff



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of parcel of land situate in the Township of Cleveland, County of
Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Township Route No. 328, said point being a corner
common 1o lands now or formerly of Andrew Macicjewski; thence from said point and along the
centerting of said Township Route No. 328 South eighty-one (81) degrees eleven (11) minutes
and thirty-four (34) seconds Iiast, a distance of one hundred nineteen and forty-one hundredths
(119.41) feet to a point marking a corner between LLots Nos. 1 and 2 of a subdivision hereinafler
referred to; thence from said corner and along the dividing line between Lots Nos. 1 and 2
following three courses and distances. (1) South seven {7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six
(06) seconds. West five hundred ninety (590) feet to an iron pin corner, (2 ) South eighty-one
{81) degrees eleven (11) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds East cighty and sixty-two hundredths
(80.62) feel to an iron pin comner. (3) South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six (06)
seconds West seven hundred eleven and fifty-seven hundredths (711.57) feet to an iron pin
corner in the of lands now or formerly of Ulysses Morton, et ux; thence from said corner and
along the lands now or formerly of Morton North cighty-two (82) degrees forty-one (41)
Minutes thirty-one (31) seconds West a distance of two hundred (200.0) feet to an iron pin
corner in line of lands now or formerly of Macicjewski North seven (7) degrees forty-three (43)
minutes six (06) seconds Liast a distance of one thousand three hundred six and eighty
hundredths (1306.80) feet 1o a point, the place of BEGINNING, CONTAINING an area of 4.896
acres of land as shown more fully on a subdivision plan prepared by Wayne G. Hildebrand,
P.L.S., dated January 4, 1989, and revised February 1, 1989, and being Lot No. 2 on said draft.

Being the same premises which Bruce M. Carmel, by Deed dated 3/24/95 and recorded
3727795 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 592 at
Page 794, granied and conveyed unto Bruce M. Carmel and Sherry A. Carmel, husband and
wife.

Tax Parcel# 13-04-012-02



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of parcel of land situate in the Township of Cleveland, County of
Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BLEGINNING at a point in the center of Township Route No. 328, said point being a corner
common 1o fands now or formerly of Andrew Macicjewski; thence {rom said point and along the
centerline of said Township Route No. 328 South eighty-one (81) degrees eleven (11) minutes
and thirty-four (34) scconds East, a distance of one hundrcd nineteen and forty-one hundredths
(119.41) feet to a point marking a corner between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 of a subdivision hereinafler
referred to; thence from said corner and along the dividing tine between [.ots Nos. 1 and 2
following three courses and distances. (1) South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six
(06) seconds. West five hundred ninety (590) feet to an iron pin corner, (2 ) South eighty-one
(81) degrecs cleven (11) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds East eighty and sixty-two hundredths
(80.62) feet 1o an iron pin corner. (3) South seven (7) degrees forly-three (43) minutes six (06)
seconds West scven hundred eleven and fifty-seven hundredths (711.57) feet Lo an iron pin
corner n the of lands now or formerly of Ulysses Morton, et ux; thence from said corner and
along the lands now or formerly of Morton North eighty-two (82) dcgrees forty-one (41)
Minutes thirty-one (31) seconds West a distance of two hundred (200.0) feet to an iron pin
corner in line of lands now or formerly of Macicjewski North seven (7) degrees forty-three (43)
minuics six (06) seconds Cast a distance of one thousand three hundred six and eighty
hundredths (1306.80) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING, CONTAINING an area of 4.896
acres of land as shown more fully on a subdivision plan prepared by Wayne . Hildebrand,
P.L.S.. dated January 4. 1989, and revised February 1, 1989, and being Lot No. 2 on said draft.

Being the same premises which Bruce M. Carmel, by Deed dated 3/24/95 and recorded
3/27/95 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 592 at
Page 794, granted and conveyed unto Bruce M. Carmel and Sherry A. Carmel, husband and
wife.

Tax Parcel# 13-04-012-02



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of parcel of land situate in the Township of Cleveland, County of
Columbia and Commonwecalth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Township Route No. 328, said point being a corner
common to lands now or formerly of Andrew Macigjewski; thence [rom said point and along the
centerline of said Township Route No. 328 South eighty-one (81) degrees eleven (11) minutes
and thirty-four (34) seconds Last, a distance of one hundred nineteen and forty-one hundredths
{119.41) feet to a peint marking a corner between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 of a subdivision hereinafter
referred Lo; thence from said corner and along the dividing line between Lots Nos. 1 and 2
[ollowing three courses and distances. (1) South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six
(06) seconds. West five hundred ninety (590) feet to an iron pin corner, (2 ) South eighty-one
(81) degrees eleven (11) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds East eighty and sixty-two hundredths
(80.62) leet 1o an iron pin comner. (3) South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six (06)
scconds West seven hundred eleven and fifty-seven hundredths (711.57) feet to an iron pin
corner in the of lands now or formerly of Ulysses Morton, et ux; thence from said corner and
along the lands now or formerly of Morton North eighty-two (82) degrees forty-one (41)
Minutes thirty-one (31) seconds West a distance of two hundred (200.0) feet to an iron pin
corner in line of lands now or formerly of Maciejewski North seven (7) degrees forty-three (43)
minutes six (06) seconds East a distance of one thousand three hundred six and cighty
hundredths (1306.80) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING, CONTAINING an area of 4.896
acres ol land as shown miore fully on a subdivision plan prepared by Wayne G. Hildebrand.
P.L.S., dated fanuary 4, 1989, and revised February 1, 1989, and being Lot No. 2 on said draft.

Being the same premises which Bruce M, Carmel, by Deed dated 3/24/95 and recorded
3/27/95 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 592 at
Page 794, granted and conveyed unto Bruce M. Carmel and Sherry A. Carmel, husband and
wife.

Tax Parcel# 13-04-012-02



ALL THAT CERTAIN picce of parcel of land situate in the Township of Cleveland, County of
Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, o wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Township Route No. 328, said point being a corner
conmmon to lands now or formerly of Andrew Macicjewski; thence from said point and along the
centerline of said Township Route No. 328 South eighty-one (81) degrees eleven (11) minutes
and thirty-four (34) seconds Fast, a distance of one hundred ninetcen and forty-one hundredths
(119.41) feet to a point marking a corner between Lots Nos. 1 and 2 of a subdivision hereinafter
referred to: thence from said corner and along the dividing line between Lots Nos. 1 and 2
following three courses and distances. (1) South seven (7) degrees forty-threc (43) minutes six
(06) seconds. West five hundred ninety (590) feet to an iron pin comner, (2 ) South eighty-one
(81) degrees eleven (11) minutes thirty-four (34) seconds East eighty and sixty-two hundredths
(80.62) feet to an iron pin corner, (3) South seven (7) degrees forty-three (43) minutes six (06)
seconds West seven hundred eleven and fifty-seven hundredths (711.57) feet to an iron pin
corner in the of lands now or formerly of Ulysses Morton, et ux; thence from said corner and
along the lands now or formerly of Morten North cighty-two (82) degrees forty-one (41)
Minutes thirty-one (31) seconds West a distance of two hundred (200.0) feet to an iron pin
corner in line of lands now or formerly of Maciejewski North seven (7) degrees forty-three (43)
minutes six (06) seconds Fast a distance of one thousand three hundred six and eighty
hundredths (1306.80) feet to a point, the place of BEGINNING, CONTAINING an area of 4.896
acres of land as shown more fully on a subdivision plan prepared by Wayne G. Hildebrand,
P.L.S., dated January 4, 1989, and reviscd February 1, 1989, and being Lot No. 2 on said draft.

Being the same premises which Bruce M. Carmel, by Deed dated 3/24/95 and recorded
3/27/95 in the Oflice of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 592 at
Page 794, granted and conveyed unto Bruce M. Carmel and Sherry A. Carmel, husband and
wife.

Tax Parcel# 13-04-012-02



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS
PLAINTIFF/S/ COURT NUMBER
M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK 2005-CV-705
DEFENDANT/S/ TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
BRUCE CARMEL and SHERRY CARMEL EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE
SHERRY CARMEL

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
66 B Ridge Road, Catawissa, PA 17820
AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER iNFCRMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE.

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEFPHONE NUMBER DATE
590 seph A go boch, j,-_ (215) 627-1322 July 27, 2005
ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Phiiadelphia, PA 19106-1532




GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Joseph A. Goldbeck, Ir.

Attorney LD.#16132

Suite 5000 - Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Street

Phifadelphia, PA 19106-1532

215-627-1322

Attormey for Plaintilf

M&T BANK SBEM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK

1100 Wehrle Drive IN TIIE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2nd Floor
Williamsville, NY 14221 of Celumbia County

Plaintifl

VS,
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820 Term

No. 2005-CV-705
Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBET COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT, ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: CARMEL, SFHERRY
SHERRY CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

Your house at 66 B Ridge Road, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
» at 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $43,613.87 obtained by M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK against
you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANKX, the
back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay
call: 215-627-1322

2, You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.



3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVENIF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. [ the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5624.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5624.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

3. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount duc is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the momcy bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. ‘This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU DQ NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WIIERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HEELP,

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/
M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK

COURT NUMBER
2005-Cv-705

DEFENMDANT/S{
BRUCE CARMEL and SHERRY CARMEL

TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SER NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE
BRUCE CARMEL
ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
66 B Ridge Road, Catawissa, PA 17820
AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTHIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE.

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY

Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr.

TELEPHONE NUMBER
(215) 627-1322

DATE
Fuly 27, 2005

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 1$106-1532




GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER
BY: Joseph A. Goldbeck, Jr.

Attorney LD.#16132

Suile 5000 - Mellon Independence Center

701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532

215-627-1322

Altomcy for Plaintilf

M&T BANK SBM NORTIIERN CENTRAL BANK

1100 Wehtle Drive IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2nd Floor
Williamsville, NY 14221 of Columbia County

Plaintiff

Va.
CIVIE ACTION - LAW
BRUCE CARMEL

SHERRY CARMEL
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s) ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

66 B Ridge Road
Calawissa, PA 17820 Term

No. 2005-CV-705
Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE,

NOTICE QF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: CARMEIL, BRUCE
BRUCE CARMEL
66 B Ridge Road
Catawissa, PA 17820

Your house at 66 B Ridge Road, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
_.»at 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court |ud&,ment of §43,613. 87 obtained by M&T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK against
you,

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

T'o prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to M& T BANK SBM NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, the
back payments, late charges, cosis and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much YO must pay
call: 215-627-1322

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petiticn asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.



3. You may also be able to stop the salc through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact onc, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. {See notice below on how to obtain an attorney.

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5624.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the valuc of your property,

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County ar 570-389-5624.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
properiy as if the sale never happened.

3. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days from the
date of the Sherifl's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in secordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} days after the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOUILD TAKE TIIES PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO GR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Sireet
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
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